

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

February 15, 1984

Mr. Richard Zimmer City Clerk-Treasurer Foley City Hall 261 - 4th Avenue Foley, Minnesota 56329

Re: Docket Number A-4071

Ordinance Number 194

City of Foley

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Lecretary of State County Auditor. Township Clerk Attorney Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FIL ED FEB 2 7 1984

Jan andrew som Secretary of State

35073

City of Holey
BENTON COUNTY
* Holey, Minnesota
56329

February 22, 1984

Fally

Office of the Secretary of State Room 180 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Dear Secretary of State,

Please find enclosed a copy of Ordinance Number 194, annexing property into the City of Foley. Copies of this Ordinance have been filed with the Municipal Board, the Benton County Auditor and the Gilmanton Township Clerk. If you need any further information please contact me at the Foley City Hall, Foley, Mn. 56329, 612-968-7260. Thank you for your time.

Richard Zimmer

City Clerk

ITY OF FOLEY COUNTY OF BENTON STATE OF MINNESOTA ORDINANCE NO. 194

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FOLEY TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, a certain petition dated December 20, 1983, requesting the annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the City Council on the 20th day of December, 1983; and

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the petition and bounded as described is approximately 0.35 acre of land, no part of which is included within the limits of an incorporated city, village or borough; and

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by all the owners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Gilmanton have withdrawn their objections to the annexation and no objections to such annexation have been received from the County Board or the governing board of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the land descirbed in the petition abuts upon the City limits; therefore THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOLEY, MINNESOTA ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be in the best interests of the City and territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is urban in character; and (3) that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city, village or borough.

Section 2. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Foley are hereby extended to include land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City as effectually as if it had originally been a part hereof:

> That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 35, . Township 37 North Range 29 West, Benton County, Minnesota, lying east of the easterly right-of-way line of Minnesota Trunk Highway Number 25. Except the north 8 rods thereof, and except any parcels previously annexed to the City of Foley. Contains 0.35 acres, more or less.

Section 3. Zoning. The annexed territory shall be zoned "A-1" Agricultural District, according to Ordinance No. 167, Section 7, Subdivision 2, all land which may hereafter becomes a part of the City of Foley through annexation shall be automatically classified in the "A-1" Agricultural District until otherwise changed by amendment procedure.

Section 4. Filing. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copy of the ordinance with the Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, The County Auditor, and the Gilmanton Township Clerk.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance takes effect upon its pasaage and publication and filing of certified copies as directed in Section 4.

Adopted by the Foley City Council this 17th day of January , 1984.

Karl A. Berlin, Mayor

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FEB 2 7 1984

frew andrew mours

Secretary of State

ATTEST:

ELOSEA